§ HARERA

o) GURUGRA—M Complaint No. 725 of 2020 ]
BEFORE THE HARYANA REAL ESTATE REGULATORY
AUTHORITY, GURUGRAM

 Complaint no. : 725 0f 2020 ]
Date of filing complaint: | 07.02.2020
First date of hearing: 25.03.2020 <I
Date of decision 13.05.2022 |
Shipra Gupta
R/o: Vijay Nikunj, Tika Ram Mandir Marg, Maris
Road, Aligarh, Uttar Pardesh-202001 Complainant

Versus

M/s Vatika Seven Elements Pvt. Ltd
Office : Vatika Triangle, 5th* Floor, Sushant Lok.
Phase- 1, Block - A, M.G. Road, Gurgaon (Haryana)

- 122002 _

M/s Vatika Limit?df‘: |

Also at : Flat No.621 A, 6th Floor, Devika Towers,

Nehru Place, New Delhi-110019 | Respondents

CORAM: S0,

Dr. KK Khandelwal . - | Chairman

Shri Vijay Kumar Goyal Member

APPEARANCE: "

Sh. Harshit Batra (Advocate) Complainant

Sh. Venket Rao (Advocate) | Respondents
ORDER

The present complaint has been filed by the complainant/allottee
under section 31 of the Real Estate (Regulation and Development)
Act, 2016 (in short, the Act) read with rule 29 of the Haryana Real
Estate (Regulation and Development) Rules, 2017 (in short, the
Rules) for violation of section 11(4)(a) of the Act wherein it is inter
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alia prescribed that the promoter shall be responsible for all

obligations, responsibilities and functions under the provision of
the Act or the rules and regulations made there under or to the

allottee as per the agreement for sale executed inter se.
Unit and project related details
The particulars of the project, the details of sale consideration, the

amount paid by the complainant; date of proposed handing over the

possession and delay periﬁd,;im;‘have been detailed in the

following tabular form: WA
S.No. Heads | Information
; 18 Project name and Seven Elements, Sector 894,
location Gurgaon-Manesar, Haryana.
Project area 14.30 acres .
Nature of the project Group housing colony
DTCP License | 41 of 2013 dated 06.06.2013

| and validupto 05.06.2017

5. | Name of the licensée, | Strong Infrabuild Pvt. Ltd. & Anr.

6. iﬁﬁeﬁfsmmﬂ not._ | Registered vide memo no. 281 of
o -1 2017 validupto 31.03.2011
7. | Apartmentno. 602, ﬁth.ﬁus_ﬁr,buﬂtﬂng A2 (page 26
of complaint)
8. | Apartment measuring | 1620 sq. ft

(super area)
9. Date of execution of :
10.08.2015 (page 23 |
builder buyer L il
agreement
10. | Addendum to builder | 43 442015 (page 94 of complaint)
buyer agreement

11. | Possession clause 13. Schedule for possession of the

| said apartment
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f:.&]lﬂttee{s] to pay in time the price
-anf‘;:ﬂqsald Apartment along with all
'other
| accordance with the Schedule of

The Developer based on its present
plans and estimates and subject to
all just exceptions, contemplates to
complete construction of the
said Building/said Apartment
within a period of 48 months
from the date of execution of this
Agreement unless there shall be
delay or there shall be failure due
to reasons mentioned in Clauses 14
to 17 & 37 or due to failure of

charges and dues in
Payrgpntsgiﬁven in Annexure-| or as
per the demands raised by the
Developer from time to time or any
failure on the partof the Allottee(s)
to abide by any of the terms or
conditions of this Agreement,

12,

Due date of pd'ss_’,_e;s's_ig'n

10.08.2019

13.

Total basic sale price as
per SUA
26.12.201
C1, page
complaint)

ted
EARE

Rs. 1,10,78,135/-

Total sale consideration
as per SOA dated
26.12.2017 (annexure
Cl, page 19 of
complaint)

Rs- 1,21,0 3,305)('.

14.

Amount paid by the
complainant as per SOA
dated 26.12.2017
(annexure C1, page 19 of
complaint)

Rs.38,90,893 /-

15.

Occupation Certificate

Not received
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16. | Offer of possession Not offered |
17. | Notice for termination | 03.12.2019
18. | Cancellation letter dated | 21.09.2020 (annexure R3 of reply)

19. | Delay in handing over | 2 years 8 months 03 days
possession

Facts of the complaint:

The complainant being a simple person and believing in such false
representations, assurances, warranties, and claims under the
pretext of the respondénts t‘hraugh their authorized
representative, booked aﬁ ?,paxm'lent for the total sale
consideration of Rs. 1,21,03 Bﬂs m L’h{ef“px;g]ect on 03.04.2013 and
accordingly paid an anmunmf'RE G‘QB.DM/«. As per the payment
schedule and believing the respundents l:hey made payments on
different occasions from 03.04.2013 to 08.06:2015 towards the

sale consideration of the unit.

After 2 years of booking of the flat, on 10,08.2015, a builder buyer
agreement was executed hetween th,& parties. As per clause 13 of
that agreement, the possess?ﬂn*afthe it was to be handed over to
the complainant within 48 rqup_}thg.ﬁ-_u%%ﬁ;ﬂate of execution of
agreement. Therefore, the due date of handing over of possession
as per the agreement was fixed as 10.08.2019.

It is further submitted that an addendum to the agreement was also
executed between the parties on 13.08.2015 and whereby M/s
Vatika Seven Elements Private Limited and M/s Vatika Limited
become developer and confirming parties respectively to the

agreement of sale of the allotted unit.
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It is pertinent to mention that as per the complainant, the

construction of the project is at a stage where it would be
impossible for the respondents to complete the project in the next
two years also. In pursuance of the same, the complainant tried to
contact the respondents time and again to seek clarifications about
the stage-wise construction and completion of the project but all
went in vain as there was no response received from their side. It is
pertinent to mention herein thattﬂldate the complainant has paid
a sum of Rs. 38,90,893/- whlchiﬁmuch more than the construction
done at the site as per the coustt‘uctfun-imked payment plan. The
demands were raised’ by therespondents for the further payments
without even reachihg that particular stage of the construction
which clearly depicts their malafide and frivolous behaviour and

the breach of the payment plan.

Furthermore, besides th‘ase illegal demands, the complainant made
all the payments of the amount due, timely on or before the due
date. But now, as there is-no response to the queries of the
complainant ﬁ'umé'thé respondents. The complainant does not find
it wise to transfer lakhs of amount without the tenable progress of
the project or positive answers from the respondents and hence

has stopped the further payments.

Itis pertinent to note that the addendum to the agreement was also
executed on 13.08.2015 vide which the complainant was informed
that the respondent no. 1 was earlier known as Strong Infrabuild
Private Limited and now, it has been named as Vatika Seven

Elements Pvt. Ltd, and that this fact was concealed from the
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complainant by the respondents. It is pertinent to note that the

DTCP issued the license to Vatika Limited i.e., respondent no. 2, and
not to Vatika Seven Elements Pvt. Ltd. which can be culled out from
the reply received by the Haryana Government in response to the
RTI application. The fact of non-delivery of unit to the complainant
even after lapse of more than 6 years suggests that there is no
intention of respondents to fulfil their contractual obligations

entered into with her.

That the act and conduct of respondents are quite contrary to the
settled terms and conditions as enteréd"intu between the parties. It
is apparent from the facts thaf thErE’*hasf been non- -fulfilment of
commitments at the respnndents end and. who have been acting
contrary to the {:ont_r.actual terms and hence, th;s complaint seeking
refund of the amount depusiteff alnné with interest and

compensation.

Relief sought by the complainant:

The complainant has sought following feiief[s]:

i. Direct the respondents to refund the amountof Rs. 38,90,893 /-

ii. Direct the respondents to pay interest on the deposited
amounts by the complainant till the date of refund.

iii. Direct the respondents to pay a penalty of Rs. 3,00,000/- to the

complainant.

iv. Direct the respondent to pay a sum of Rs. 1,00,000/- to the

complainant towards litigation expenses.

Reply by respondents:
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The respondents by way of written reply made the following

submissions:

Though while filing the complaint, the complainant added M/s
Vatika Seven Elements Private Limited & M/s Vatika Limited as
respondents being developer and confirming parties respectively
on the basis of builder buyer agreement followed by addendum to
that agreement dated 13.08.2015 but written reply was filed by
M/s Vatika Seven Elements Private Limited, which is also being
treated as written reply to have been filed by M/s Vatika Limited

i.e, respondent no. 2

That the present cum:plaint is an abuse of the process of the
authority and is not maintainable. The complainant has not
approached this authurlty with clean hands and is trying to
suppress material f;act-.relevant to the matter. The complainant is
making a false, mislﬂ:%di@ frivolous, baseless, unsubstantiated
allegations against the réspondents with malicious intent and sole

purpose of extracting unlawful gains from them.

It is pertinent to note that the amount paid by the complainant so
far for the booked flat amounting to 32% of the total sale
consideration amount Rs. 1,21,03,805/- and did not comply with
the payment schedule which was issued by the respondents and
wilfully agreed by the complainant. That it is submitted that the
complainant has violated the provisions of section 19(6)(7) of the
Real Estate (Regulation and Development) Act, 2016 and

maliciously approaching the authority by producing bare facts and
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circumstances of the matter for gaining undue monetary advantage

which completely abuses the process of law.

The complainant has mutually agreed the terms and conditions of
the builder buyer agreement executed on 10.08.2015. It is humbly
submitted that the complainant has agreed to the schedule of
payment under free will and consent and failed to comply with such
on repetitive occasion. It is pertinent to note that the
allottee /complainant is to pay- tht}_‘totﬂ] consideration amount in a
time bound as per the schedule’ nfpa.?ﬁnent It is further submitted
that the complainant has not r:umplled with the timely payment of
instalments and due to which the respondents had imposed delay
interest on several occasions ie, 20,09.2015, 21.09.2015,

01.01.2016, 01.01,2016, 16:12.2016 as per the statement of
L_ i ™ .

account.

In the present case, there has been a delay due to various reasons
which were beyond the control of tha l‘eaﬁnndents and the same

are enumerated below:

(a) Unexpected introduction of anew National Highway being
NH 352 W (herein “NH 352 W") proposed to run through
the project of respondents. Under this new development
NH 352 W was initially supposed to be developed as
sector roads by Haryana Urban Development Authority
(HUDA) which took around 3 years in completing the land
acquisition process. Thereafter, the Haryana Government
in alliance with the Town and Country Planning

Department in exercise of power vested under Section 45
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(b)

(1) of Gurugram Metropolitan Development Authority
Act, 2017 (GMDA Act) vide its Notification dated
11.04.2018 made the transfer scheme for transferring the
properties falling within the ambit of NH 352 W acquired
by the HUDA to GMDA for development and construction
of NH 352 W. After that the GMDA vide its letter dated
08.09.2020 had handed over the possession of said
properties for construction and development of NH 352 W
to the National Highway Authority of India (NHAI). This is
showing that s_t_iu-th-é'. qansﬁ'ut:uun of NH 352 W is under
process resdluiﬁé m‘lmwanted delay in completion of
project anc}:handmg over ofpassessian of land.

,_\'1

Further, imtial!y, when 'HUDA had acquired the sector
road and started its construction, an area by 4 to 5 mtrs.
was uplifted. Before start of the acquisition and
construction process, the respondent had already laid
down the services éccnrding to the earlier sector road
levels, hqw%er due to upliftment caused by the HUDA in
NH 352 W the company has been constrained to raise and
uplift the same wﬁtﬁm the project, which not only result in
deferment of construction of project but also attract

costing to the respondent.

Re-routing of High-Tension lines passing through the
lands resulting in inevitable change in the layout plans and

cause unnecessary delay in development.
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(d) Direct impact on project due to policy of NILP and TOD
issued on 09.02.2016.

16. Copies of all the relevant documents have been filed and placed on
record. Their authenticity is not in dispute. Hence, the complaint
can be decided on the basis of these undisputed documents and

submission made by the parties.

E. Jurisdiction of the authority:

ding rejection of complaint on

17. The plea of the respondents rega
ground of jurisdiction stands refét‘fbﬁl The authority observes that
it has territorial as well as subject mauerjuﬁsdicﬂﬂn to adjudicate
the present complaint for the reasons gwen belnw

E.1 Territorial jurisdiction

As per notification no. 1/92/2017-1TCP dated 14.12.2017 issued
by Town and Country Planning Department, the jurisdiction of Real
Estate Regulatory Authority, Gurugra‘m’%hall be entire Gurugram
District for all purpose with offices situated in Gurugram. In the
present case, the project in-rgufgﬂguﬁ is 5? ted within the planning
area of Gurugram district. Therefore, this-authority has complete

territorial jurisdiction to deal with the ﬁrésé‘ﬁt complaint.
E. 1l Subject matter jurisdiction
Section 11(4)(a) of the Act, 2016 provides that the promoter shall

be responsible to the allottees as per agreement for sale. Section

11(4)(a) is reproduced as hereunder:

Section 11(4)(a)
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Be responsible for all obligations, responsibilities and functions under
the provisions of this Act or the rules and regulations made
thereunder or to the allottees as per the agreement for sale, or to the
association of allottees, as the case may be, till the conveyance of all
the apartments, plots or buildings, as the case ma 1y be, to the allottees,
or the common areas to the assaciation of allottees or the competent
authority, as the case may be;

Section 34-Functions of the Authority:

34(f) of the Act provides to ensure compliance of the obligations cast
upon the promoters, the allottees and the real estate agents under
this Act and the rules and regulations made thereunder.

So, in view of the provisions of the Act quoted above, the authority
has complete jurisdiction to dééifle the complaint regarding non-
compliance of nbligat_iuns by the promoter leaving aside
compensation which is to be d:&f.‘i&ed by the adjudicating officer if
pursued by the complainant at a later stage.

Entitlement of the complainant for refund:

F.1Direct the respondents to refund the entire amount paid by
the complainant along with prescribed rate of interest from
the date of respective deposits till its actual realisation after
setting aside the cancellation of the unit issued vide letter
dated 21.09.2020.

It is the plea of thﬁ respondent that the complainant has not
complied with the fim-e]}ry paymentof instalments and due to which
they had imposed delay interest on several occasions ie.
20.09.2015, 21.09.2015, 01.01.2016, 01.01.2016 & 16.12.2016 as
per statement of account dated 26.12.2017. Moreover, the
respondents have also sent various letters/reminders dated
09.01.2015, 13.06.2015, 06.07.2015, 16.12.2016, 15.02.2017,
01.05.2017, 04.07.2017, 05.10.2017, 26.12.201, 08.06.2018,
16.07.2019, 01.08.2019 and 03.12.2019 respectively to the
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complainant for execution of BBA, payment of demands and

reminders but she failed to comply with the same. Furthermore,
having no other alternate, the respondents were constrained to
issue cancellation notice dated 21.09.2020 to the complainant and

thereby cancelled the allotment of her unit.

On consideration of the documents available on record and
submissions by both the parties, the authority is of the view that
the allottee has failed to abide by the terms of agreement by not
making the payments in timely-"r-:ién.::ier as per the payment plan
opted by her. The complainant as pér :thg'itg_tement of account paid
an amount of Rs. 3390893?:5115"051?1!&1'5@;3{ sale amount of Rs.
1,10,78,135/-. She failed to pay the remaihing amount as per the
schedule of paymént and which led ito :Esumce of notice of
termination by the respu't;dants--:nnfiGS';.:J:Z;_ZIt_]H" and cancellation
lotter dated 21.09.2020. Now the question that arises for

consideration is as to whether this caﬁcell"atiﬂh is valid?

As per clause 7 of the agreement dated 10.08.2015, the allottee
was liable to pay the installments as per ﬁagmgnt.plan opted by her.

Clause 7 of the agreement is reproduced under for ready reference:

Clause 7 The Total Price payable by the Allottee is lined with timely
payment of installments. Therefore time, has been understood to be
of the essence of this agreement with respect to the allottees
obligation to pay the price of said apartment in accordance with the
schedule of payments as given in annexure | along with other
payments as stipulated under this agreement.

The respondents had issue various reminders, last and final

opportunity letter to the complainant for making payment of the
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amount due but she failed to comply with the same. It is evident

from a perusal of statement of account at page 19 of the complaint
that the complainant lastly made payment to the respondents
against the allotted unit on 08.06.2015. Though it cannot be
neglected that the respondents have not obtained the occupation
certificate of the unit till date but the complainant is also in default

for not making timely paymenié, The respondents cancelled the
SN
unit of the complainant with adequate notices. Thus, the

cancellation of allotted unit is valid.

Further, the Haryana Real Estate Regulatory Authority Gurugram
(Forfeiture of earnest money by the builder) Regulations, 11(5) of

2018, states that-
) -gh ‘L |

g3 nmumoxwwlm MONEY

Scenario pr."hr to. the - Real Estate (Regulations and
Development) AchﬂI&wmﬂ:ML Frauds were carried out
without any fear as thére-wasno law for the same but now, in
view of the above facts and taking into consideration the
judgements of Hon'ble National Consumer Disputes Redressal
Commission and the Hon'ble Supreme Court of India, the
authority is of the view that the forfeiture amount of the earnest
money shall not exceed more than 10% of the consideration
amount of the real estate i.e. apartment/plot/building as the
case may be in all cases where the cancellation of the
flat/unit/plot is made by the builder in a unilateral manner or
the buyer intends to withdraw from the project and any
agreement containing any clause contrary to the aforesaid
regulations shall be void and not binding on the buyer."

22. Keeping in view the aforesaid legal provisions, the authority is of

the view that the cancellation made by the respondents is valid and

they are directed to return the balance amount after deducting 10%

Page 13 0of 15




25.

23.

f HARERA
& GURUGRAM E‘.umplaint No. 725 of 2020 J

of the sale consideration within 90 days from the date of this order

along with interest @ 9.40% from the date of cancellation i.e,

21.09.2020 till its actual payment,
F.I1 Litigation expenses & compensation

The complainant is also seeking relief w.r.t. litigation expenses &
compensation. Hon'ble Supreme Court of India in civil appeal nos.
6745-6749 of 2021 titled as M/s Newtech Promoters and
Developers Pvt. Ltd. V/s State afﬂp & Ors. (supra), has held that
an allottee is entitled to c]aimnénmpénsatinn & litigation charges
under sections 12,14,18 and section 19 which is to be decided by
the adjudicating officer as per section~71 and the quantum of
compensation & litigation expense. shall be adjudged by the
adjudicating officer-having due regard to the factors mentioned in
section 72. The adjudicaﬂhg"uﬁiceﬂihaa es;&:@shre jurisdiction to
deal with the complaints.in respect of compensation & litigation
expenses. Therefore, the -anm;ﬂahjagij;;ls;édir.ised to approach the
adjudicating officer for seeking the re]iéf of litigation expenses &

compensation.

Directions of the Authority:

Hence, the Authority hereby passes this order and issue the
following directions under section 37 of the Act to ensure
compliance of obligations cast upon the promoters as per the
functions entrusted to the Authority under Section 34(f) of the Act
of 2016:
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i. The respondent-promoters are directed to return the balance
amount after deducting 10% of the sale consideration of Rs.
38,90,893/- within 90 days from the date of this order along with
interest @ 9.40% from the date of cancellation i.e, 21.09.2020
till its actual payment.

ii. A period of 90 days is given to the respondents to comply with
the directions given in this order and failing which legal

consequences would follow.

vw e

24. Complaint stands disposed of,

25. File be consigned to Etbe‘%esif@i L, .

r .\.‘ll F 4

-

Vi— ?,'/ mﬁ/‘-"-
(Vijay Kumar Goyal) (Dr. KK Khandelwal)

Member- Chairman
Haryana Real Estate Regulatory Authority, Gurugram

Dated: 13:@‘5_‘;2_,;];2 _

. e
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